

No. 09-530

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

ROBERT M. NELSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE RESPONDENTS

PETER J. ELIASBERG
PETER BIBRING
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90026
(213) 977-5228

ALAN SCHLOSSER
MICHAEL RISHER
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 621-2488

ADEN J. FINE
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JAMEEL JAFFER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
afine@aclu.org

DAVID BLAIR-LOY
SEAN RIORDAN
ACLU OF SAN DIEGO
AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P. O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138
(619) 232-2121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO INFORMATIONAL PRIVACY, WHICH THIS COURT HAS LONG RECOGNIZED, NECESSARILY INCLUDES HIGHLY PERSONAL AND INTIMATE DETAILS ABOUT MEDICAL TREATMENT AND PSYCHOLOGICAL COUNSELING.	6
A. The Right To Informational Privacy Is Well-Established.....	6
B. The Information Sought By The Government In This Case Is Protected By The Right To Informational Privacy..	9
II. THERE IS NO MERIT TO THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIM THAT THE RIGHT TO INFORMATIONAL PRIVACY IS ONLY THREATENED IF THE GOVERNMENT FURTHER DISSEM- INATES THE HIGHLY PERSONAL AND INTIMATE INFORMATION THAT IT IS SEEKING FROM RESPONDENTS IN THIS CASE.	13

III. THE RIGHT TO INFORMATIONAL
PRIVACY IS NOT WAIVED MERELY
BECAUSE AN INDIVIDUAL CHOOSES
TO SHARE SOME HIGHLY PERSONAL
AND INTIMATE INFORMATION WITH
SELECTED THIRD PARTIES..... 21

IV. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
SHOULD BE UPHELD. 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Mississippi v. State of Mississippi</i> , 911 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Alexander v. Peffer</i> , 993 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1993) ..	12
<i>Barry v. City of New York</i> , 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1017 (1983)	8, 25, 26
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000) ..	8, 15
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 10, 15
<i>F.E.R. v. Valdez</i> , 58 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Fadjo v. Coon</i> , 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981)	8, 11
<i>Ferm v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 528 U.S. 1189 (2000)	8
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987)	10, 14, 24
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	7
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i>	8
<i>J.P. v. DeSanti</i> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>James v. City of Douglas</i> , 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991)	8, 14
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> , 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986)	25

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	21
<i>Nelson v. NASA</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 22, 24
<i>Nelson v. NASA</i> , 568 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Nilson v. Layton City</i> , 45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995)	8, 10, 25
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 15
<i>Pesce v. J. Sterling Morton High Sch.</i> , 830 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1129 (1979)	26
<i>Schail by Kross v. Tippecanoe County School Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	22
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983)	14, 16, 25
<i>U.S. Dept. of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	23

<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee For Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)	17
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980).....	8, 12, 26
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	8, 10, 11
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)	3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) (1976).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(7)	17
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	12
42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2	11
Cal. Evid. Code § 994.....	11
Cal. Evid. Code § 1014.....	11

Other Authorities

- Charles Fried,
Privacy, 77 Yale L.J. 475 (1968) 9
- Declan McCullagh, *IRS' Case of the Missing Laptops*,
Wired Magazine, Jan. 10, 2002, available at
[http://www.wired.com/politics/law/news/
2002/01/49615](http://www.wired.com/politics/law/news/2002/01/49615)..... 19
- GAO, *Information Security: IRS Needs to Address
Pervasive Weaknesses*, GAO-08-211 (Jan. 8, 2008),
available at [http://www.gao.gov/cgi bin/getrpt?
GAO-08-211](http://www.gao.gov/cgi bin/getrpt?GAO-08-211) 18
- GAO, *Information Security: IRS Needs to Continue
to Address Significant Weaknesses*, GAO-10-355
(Mar. 2010), available at [http://www.gao.gov/
new.items/d10355.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10355.pdf) 19
- Is an Expanded Right of Privacy Consistent with Fair
and Effective Law Enforcement?*, Nelson Timothy
Stephens Lectures, University of Kansas Law
School, pt. 1 (Sept. 26-27, 1974) 23
- Louis Lasagna, *The Hippocratic Oath: Modern
Version* (1964), available at [http://www.pbs.org/
wgbh/nova/doctors/oath_modern.html](http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/nova/doctors/oath_modern.html) 11
- Maria Shriver's Medical Records Leaked*, CBS News,
April 7, 2008, available at [http://www.
cbsnews.com/stories/2008/04/07/health/main
3999244.shtml](http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2008/04/07/health/main3999244.shtml) 20
- Passport files of candidates breached*, Associated
Press, March 21, 2008, available at
<http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/23736254/> 20

Peter P. Swire, <i>Peeping</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1167 (2009)	17
Press Release, Utah Governor Gary Herbert, Investigation Into Alleged Immigrant List Complete (July 20, 2010)	19
Privacy Rights Clearinghouse, <i>Chronology of Data Breaches</i> , http://www.privacyrights.org/ar/Chron DataBreaches.htm (last modified July 25, 2010).....	18
Randy Ludlow, <i>Checks on ‘Joe’ More Extensive Than First Acknowledged</i> , Columbus Dispatch, Oct. 29, 2008.....	20
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Information Security: IRS Electronic Filing Systems</i> , GAO-01-306 (Feb. 2001).....	18
Wendy Thermos, <i>Officer Fired for Computer- Snooping on VIPs</i> , Los Angeles Times, Nov. 6, 2003.....	20
